

Appeal No. SC88685

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

LINCOLN SMITH, *et al.*

Plaintiffs - Respondents

vs.

BROWN & WILLIAMSON TOBACCO CORPORATION

Defendant - Appellant

ON TRANSFER FROM THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Bruce D. Ryder, No. 28013
Thompson Coburn LLP
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 552-6000 (Phone)
(314) 552-7000 (Fax)

Andrew R. McGaan, P.C. (Rule 9.03)
Elizabeth S. Hess (Rule 9.03)
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
200 East Randolph Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 861-2000 (Phone)
(312) 861-2200 (Fax)

William E. Marple (Rule 9.03)
Jones Day
2727 North Harwood Street
Dallas, Texas 75201-1515
(214) 220-3939 (Phone)
(214) 969-5100 (Fax)

Attorneys for Appellant Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

INTRODUCTION **1**

STATEMENT OF FACTS **2**

ARGUMENT **9**

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING B&W’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT ON PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR FAILURE-TO-WARN AND FOR HEART DISEASE, COPD/EMPHYSEMA, AND ADDICTION, BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM AS TO THOSE THEORIES AND INJURIES UNDER THE WRONGFUL DEATH ACT, IN THAT THOSE CLAIMS WERE FULLY ADJUDICATED ON THE MERITS AGAINST THE DECEDENT DURING HER LIFETIME. **9**

A. The Federal Court Summary Judgment Should Have Been Given Preclusive Effect By The Trial Court...... **9**

B. The Wrongful Death Act Requires Plaintiffs To Bring Themselves Within Its Strict Pleading and Proof Requirements...... **15**

C. The Agreed Order from the Federal Court Interpleader Action Does Not Prevent B&W from Challenging Plaintiffs’ Right to Bring a Wrongful Death Action Based on Failure To Warn...... **19**

CONCLUSION **25**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Anderson v. Genuine Parts Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 1267 (8th Cir. 1997)..... | 11 |
| <i>Andes v. Paden, Welch, Martin & Albano, P.C.</i> , 897 S.W.2d 19 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995) | 10 |
| <i>Bettes v. Stonewall Ins. Co.</i> , 480 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1973)..... | 24 |
| <i>Call v. Heard</i> , 925 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. banc 1996) | 16 |
| <i>Campbell v. Callow</i> , 876 S.W.2d 25 (Mo. App. S.D. 1994)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Campbell v. Tenet Healthsystem, DI, Inc.</i> , 224 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007) | 17 |
| <i>Canady v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 282 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2002)..... | 10 |
| <i>Cub Cadet Corp. v. Mopec, Inc.</i> , 78 S.W.3d 205 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)..... | 16 |
| <i>Cupp v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 138 S.W.3d 766 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)..... | 19 |
| <i>Easy Returns Midwest, Inc. v. Schultz</i> , 964 S.W.2d 450 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) | 19 |
| <i>FDIC v. Warmann</i> , 859 S.W.2d 948 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)..... | 19 |
| <i>Glass Containers Corp. v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 643 F.2d 308 (5th Cir. 1981)..... | 24 |
| <i>Heins Implement Co. v. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 859 S.W.2d 681 (Mo. banc 1993) | 18 |
| <i>Hope v. Klabal</i> , 457 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Nangle</i> , 274 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2001)..... | 13 |
| <i>James v. Paul</i> , 49 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. banc 2001)..... | 11 |
| <i>John Morrell & Co. v. Local Union 304A of United Food & Commercial Workers</i> , 913 F.2d 544 (8th Cir. 1990) | 13 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Kesterson v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 242 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. banc 2008)..... | 15 |
| <i>Klein v. Abramson</i> , 513 S.W.2d 714 (Mo. App. K.C.D. 1974)..... | 17 |
| <i>Lummis Co. v. Commonwealth Oil Refining Co.</i> , 297 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1961) | 13 |
| <i>Magee v. Blue Ridge Prof'l Bldg. Co.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. banc 1991)..... | 13 |
| <i>Nelms v. Bright</i> , 299 S.W.2d 483 (Mo. banc 1957) | 17 |
| <i>Plaza Express Co. v. Galloway</i> , 280 S.W.2d 17 (Mo. banc 1955) | 5 |
| <i>Robinette v. Jones</i> , 476 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2007)..... | 11, 13, 14 |
| <i>Sheehan v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 103 S.W.3d 121 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002) | 24 |
| <i>Smith v. Preis</i> , 396 S.W.2d 636 (Mo. 1965)..... | 5 |
| <i>Space Planners Architects, Inc. v. Frontier Town-Missouri, Inc.</i> , 107 S.W.3d 398 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003) | 16 |
| <i>State ex rel. J.E. Dunn Constr. Co. v. Fairness in Constr. Bd. of Kansas City</i> , 960 S.W.2d 507 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>Stern v. Internal Medicine Consultants, II, LLC</i> , 452 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 17 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Carlisle</i> , 851 S.W.2d 510 (Mo. banc 1993) | 15 |
| <i>Textron Fin. Corp. v. Trailiner Corp.</i> , 965 S.W.2d 426 (Mo. App. S.D. 1998) | 16 |
| <i>Thummel v. King</i> , 570 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. banc 1978)..... | 19 |
| Statutes | |
| § 400.9-504(3), R.S.Mo. (2000)..... | 16 |
| § 537.020, R.S.Mo. (2000) | 4, 5, 21 |
| § 537.080, R.S.Mo. (2000) | passim |

§ 537.085, R.S.Mo. (2000) 6, 8

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 13 (1982)..... 15

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 87 (1982)..... 10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 22..... 5

Rule 52.07..... 5
